Maine law.
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Hour and wage standards 671 

Organization .......•......... 923 
Pensions 

Beneficiaries ...............• 803 
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iUARINE RESEARCH SOCIETY OF 

llATH 
Appropriation ................... 1059 

~IARINE 'VOR~IS 
Sea and Shore Fisheries, this index 

~IARITnIE ACADE~IY 
Colleges and Universities, this 

index 
~IAIlS HILL, TO'VN OF 

School Administrative District 44 
ltIAY ~IOUNTAIN 

Designated Robinson 1l'Iountain 1052 
~IEASURE 

Weights and Measures, this index 
~IEA'rS 

Imported 
Labeling in retail stores 521 

~IEDICAL EXAMINEHS 
York County .................... 14 

~IED'VAY SE'VER DISTRICT 
Created ......................... 784 

~IENTAI, HEALTH AND CORREC­
TIONS, DEPART~IENT OF 
Boys Training Center, this index 
Community mental health services 

Funds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 107 
Fa 1'111 S 

institutions 
Transfer of profits. . . . . . . . . . . 1057 

Financial inforll1ation froll1 banl<:s 
Repealed ...................... 378 

Mentally Deficient and Mentally 
III Persons, this index 

Pineland Hospital and Training 
Center, this index 

Stevens Training Center, this index 
~IENTALLY DEFICIENT AND 

ltIENTALLY ILL PERSONS 
Children 

Education 
Penobscot County ........... 539 

Testing newborn .............. 283 
Committee 

Reactivated ................... 1028 
Community mental health services 

Funds ....................... , . 107 
Crimes and offenses 

Examination .................. 431 
Day school 

Funds ......................... 1085 

Hospi taliza tion 
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Civil rights................... 121 
Commitment· procedure .'....... 223 
Convicts in county jails. . . . . . . . 152 
Informal admission ........... 123 

Infants. Children, ante 
Residential school 

Funds ...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1085 
Support and maintenance 

State institutions 
Ability to pay ............... 377 
Estates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Payments received .......... 378 
Persons liable ............. 11, 377 
Statement forms. . . . . . . . . . . . . 378 

~IEHIDIAN LINES 
Aroostook County 

Application of law ............ 318 
~IEXICO SE'VER DISTRICT 

Indebtedness increased .......... 50 
Trustees 

Compensation ................. 656 
~IICROFIL~IS 

Reg'istry of deeds records. . . . . . . . 272 
Reproductions ................. 14 

~IILnRIDGE HIGH SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 

Incorporated.......... ........... 53 
~IILBRIDGE, TO'VN OF 

School Administrative Dlstrict... 98 
~IILLINOCKE'r, TO'VN OF 

Council-manager charter 872 
~IILITARY FORCES 

Adjutant General 
Assistants 

Appointment ................ 127 
Duties. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127 
Rank ....................... 127 

Salary ........................ 539 
Arnl0ries, this index 
Civilian technicians 

Group insurance ............... 132 
Enlisted personnel 

Defined ....................... 136 
Militia 

Composition 
Females .................... 136 

Uniform Code of lIIilitary Justice, 
applicability .................. 254 

~IILK, ~IILK PRODUCTS AND 
DAIRIES 
Dairy Council COlnnlittee 

Compensation and expenses 
Dealers 

Payment to producers ......... 639 
Price fixing 

Transportation charges 336 
Tax 

Milk Tax, this index 
~IILK TAX 

Fees ............................ 5 
Disposition ................... 5 

~IILO, 'rO'VN OF 
School Administrative District '" 705 

~IINnIU~I 'V AGES 
Compensation and Salaries, this 

index 
~IINISTERS 

Clergymen, this index 
~IINORS 

Infants, this index 
~IonILE HO~IES 

Camp trailers 
Definition ..................... l28 
Registration 

Excise tax .................. 128 
Fee .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128 

~IODEL JOINT onLIGA'rIONS ACT 446 
~IONHEGAN PLANTATION 

Generate electricity ............. 57 
~IOR'rGAGES 

Foreclosure 
Agent, guardian ad litem 

Appointment ................ 370 
Period shortened .............. 26 
Public notice .................. 197 



INDEX 1223 

IUO'I'ION PICTURES 
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Hours on Sunday .............. 233 
lUO'l'OR BOATS 

Boats and Lighters, this index 
IUOTOR CA~RRIERS 

Brakes 
Semitrailers ................... 224 
Truck tractors. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224 

Carriers, this index 
Gasoline Tax, this index 
Licenses and perluits 

Revocation 
Dormant .................... 348 

Loads and loading 
lVlarking of bod;l' capacity 

Gravel, loam, etc. ............ 336 
Perlnits. Licenses and perillits, 

ante 
'Veight. Traffic Rules and Regula­

tions, this index 
JtIOTOR YEHICLES 

Accident reports. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 411 
AlTest 

Registration suspended ........ 427 
Camp trailers. Mobile Homes, 

this index 
Carriers. l\'iotor Carriers, this index 
C0l1ll1181'cial drivel' education 

schools and instructors 
Instruction permits ............ 211 
Instructors 

Appointmen t b;l' Secretary of 
State ...................... 211 

Dealer registration board 
Term of office ................. 353 

Dealer registration plates 
Service vehicles. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 192 
,Vrecl,ers ..................... 192 

Drivel' education 
State aid 

Special subsidies ............ 148 
Drivers' licenses 

Armed forces 
'Vaiver of 8xanlinatiol1 

Repealed '" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 212 
Rene,Yal 

Applica tion ................. 172 
Temporary licenses ............ 213 

Exalui na tions 
Applic'l..tion fraud ......... ,. . .. 484 
VlTaiting period 

Heexaminations . . . . . . . . . . . . 484 
Falsifica tion 

Application for instruction per-
nlit 01' driver's exanlination 484 

Farnl trucks 
Perlliits for unreg-isterec1 

Repealed .................... 337 
Fees 

Operation on certain islands ., 387 
Fraud 

Application for instruction per-
n1it 01' driver's exanlination ., 484 

Glass 
Approval by Secretar;l' of State. 338 

Gl'aveyards 
Definition ..................... 372 

Huntil\g' from. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 628 
Inspection 

Ag'ents ........................ 338 
Farm trucks .................. 386 
Mechanic's certificate ......... 338 
Rules and regulations 

Special mobile equipment. . . . 338 
Transportation for body repair 212 

Instruction perluits 
Application fraud ............. 484 
Licenses and pel'111its, post 
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Definition..................... 174 

Laws 
Study ......................... 1013 

Licenses and pel'luits 
Instruction permits 

Duplicate 484 
Operators' ii'c·e·l1·s'e·s' .. , 'Dl:i'v'e'l:s', 

licenses, ante 
Lights and lighting. Traffic Rules 

and Reg'ulations, this index 

lYIo torcycles, this index 
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Exhaust system ............... 337 
Racing meets ................. 214 

Negligence, this index 
Number plates 

Dealer registration plates, ante 
Temporar;l' .................... 483 
Transporter nunlber plates, post 

Operators' licenses, Drivers' li-
censes, an te 
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Plates 

NU111ber plates, ante 
Reg'istration 

Board. Dealer registration board, 
ante 
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GoVel'lllUent vehicles, ... " ..... 337 
Municipal-owned .............. 485 
NU111ber plates, ante 
Service and storage building 

Funds ....................... 1067 
Transporter registration plates, 

post 
School Buses, this index 
Seat belts ....................... 259 
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State-owned .................... 485 
Taxation 

Stock in trade ................. 217 
Transporter registration plates 

Service vehicles ............... 192 
,Vrecl,ers ..................... 192 

"'eight. 'rraffic Rules and Regula-
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'Yindshields 
Stickers 
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J1IO'l'ORCYCLES 
Dealer's registra,tion ............ 483 
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Temporary .................... 387 
Number plates 

Attached ...................... 240 
Tenlporary 

Size ........................ 240 
Operation 

Passengers .................... 387 
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Bo,v and arro,y hunting' .,.,",... 149 
J110YING PICTURES 
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Name changed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1049 
MUFFLEHS 

Motor Vehicles, this index 
J1IUNICIPAL ASSESSORS 

Board of aSSeSS111ellt revie\y 
iVIunicipalities of 5,000 or more 184 

Single assessor 
Provided ...................... 183 
Term.......................... 175 

MUNICIPAL CLEHH:S 
Fees 

SChedule ...................... 349 
J1IUNICIPAL INDlJSTHIAL AND 

RECREATIONAL OBLIGATIONS 
ACT 
l\1:unicilJalities, this index 

J1IUNICIPAL OFFICEHS AND 
EJIPLOYEES 
Channel lines 

Enforcement .................. 329 
J1IUNICIPALITIES 

AplJl'olJriations 
'Yater or sewer districts. .. . .. . 178 

Indigent Persons, this index 
Industrial and recreational obli-

gations ....................... 546 
Investnlents 

Clarified . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211 
Mental health services 

Funds. . . . . . . .. . .. .. .. .. . . . . .. . 107 
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Powers, general ................. 356 
Sanitary Districts, this index 
Sewer districts 

Appropriations ..... . . . . . . . . . . 178 
Sewers and Drains, this index 
Support 

Indigent dischargees from PIne­
land Hospital and Training 
Center ...................... 491 

Tax assessors. Municipal Asses­
sors, this index 

Urban Renewal Authorities this 
index ' 

,Yater districts 
Appropriations ...............• 178 

JUUSRRATS 
Fish and Game, this Index 
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NAURAGUAGUS RIVER 
Ale\vives 

Taking ................•••.... 691 
NASSON COLLEGE 

Board of overseers ...... .....•.. 646 
Divisions ....................... 646 

NATIONAL LEGISLATIVE 
CONFERENCE 
Maine in 1966 

Funds ...................•.... 1028 
NATURAL GAS PIPELINES 

Oil and Gas Pipelines, this index 
NEGLIGENCE 

Comparative ............. " . . .. • • 555 
Motor vehicles 

Governmental immunity ....... 561 
NEW ENGLAND GOVERNORS' 

CONFERENCE 
Funds ...................•..... 1084 

NE'.v ENGLAND STATE POLICE 
COJUPACT ....................... 590 

NE'Y ENGLAND 'YELFARE 
COlUPACT 
Created ....................•.... 270 

NE'Y HARBOR 
Bristol, To\vn of, this index 

NE"T YORR "TORLD'S FAIR 
Maine participation 

Appropriation balance ......... 846 
New England pavilion 

Funds ........................ 1009 
NE"TFIELD, TO~ OF 

School Administrative District. . • 791 
NE"TJc'ORT SE"TER DISTRICT 

Created ..................•....•. 769 
NE'YPORT 'YATER DISTRICT 

Created .................••...... 762 
NIGHT HUNTING 

Fish and Game, this index 
NONRESIDENT 

Aircraft, this index 
Fish and Game, this index 

NOTARIES PUBLIC 
Removal from office ............. 172 

NUISANCES 
Dangerous buildings 

Disposal ...................... 371 
Motor vehicles 

Junk ................•........ 174 
NURSES 

Fee 
Practical nurses ............... 264 
Registered nurses ............. 264 
Renewal ....................•. 264 

Nursing Homes, this index 
Practical nurses 

Qualifications ................. 264 
Age.......................... 264 

State House complex ............ 563 

NURSING HO~IES 
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Defined 520 Rates of P;':Yl~,'e'r{t' t~' ............ . 
Funds ........................ 94 

o 
OAR HILL ROAD 

Repair .......................... 1076 
OBLIGATIONS 

Model joint act. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 446 
OBS'l'UUCTING JUSTICE 

Fire departments 
Obstructing ................... 124 

OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS 
Professions and Occupations, this 

index 
OFFICERS AND EilIPLOYEES 

State Officers and Employees, this 
index 

OIL AND GAS PIPELINES 
Construction .................... 7 
Eminent domain.. .. ...... .. . . .. . 8 

Exemption .................... 487 
Intrastate 

Certificate ............ . . . . . . . . 8 
Operation ....................... 7 

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE 
Aid ............................. 18 

Amount ....................... 384 
Funds......................... 85 
Relatives' financial responsi-

bility ....................... 478 
Residence requirement. . . . . . . . . 352 

OLD ORCHARD BEACH, TOWN OF 
Charter amended ..............•. 956 
MuniCipal building 

Funds ........................ 1019 
OLD TOWN, CITY OF 

Bridge to Indian Island 
,Yindbreak .................... 1008 

School board 
Election ...................... 921 

OLD TO'YN HIGH SCHOOL 
DISTIUCT 
Indebtedness increased .......... 47 
Purposes .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 845 

OLD TO·WN 'YATER DISTRICT 
Extension ....................... 836 

ORDINANCES 
Board of assessment review. . . . . . 184 
COllllllunity antennae television 

systems ....................... 489 
Police power ordinances 
S. Pltces of historical value ...... 350 
Tlll~ e assessor ................. 183 

ra c .......................... 135 
Vehicles, operation on publicly 

owned property. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 133 
OUI'HANS 

Veterans, t'lis index 
OVERSEERS OF THE POOR 

Indigent Persons, this index 
O"TL'S HEAD, TO'YN OF 

Dredging harbor 
Funds ........................ 1014 

Lighthouse area 
Funds. . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107 

OXFORD COUNTY 
Clerk of courts 

Salary ........................ 516 
County attorney 

Salary ........................ 516 
County cOlllmissioners 

Chairman 
Salary ...................... 516 

Salary......... ..... .......... 516 
Economic and recreational devel-

opment ....................... 203 
Judge of probate 

Salary ........................ 516 
Lands conveyed by 

State Tax Assessor ............ 1046 
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Salary ...................... 516 
,Vestern district 

Salary ...................... 516 
Register of probate 

Salary.............. ... ....... 516 
Sheriff 

Salary ........................ 516 
Treasurer 

Salary ........................ 516 
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PARADISE POND, LINCOLN 
COUNTY 
Named .......................... 1049 

P ARENT AND CHILD 
Infants, this index 

PARIS VILLAGE CORPORATION 
Repealed ....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 759 

PARK AND CONSERVATION 
C01U1UISSION 
Parks, Squares and Playgrounds, 

this index 
PARK AND RECREATION 

C01UllIlSSION 
Parks, Squares and Playgrounds, 

this index 
PARKS, SQ,UARES AND 

PLAYGROUNDS 
Park and conservation commission 260 
Park and recreation cOlnnlission 

Director 
Marking of waters. . . . . . . .. . . 233 

Keep Maine Scenic . . . . . . . . . . . . . 411 
State parks 

Lower Range Pond ............ 1085 
PARLOR CARS 

Railroads, this index 
PARSONAGES 

Tax exemptions ................. 125 
PASSAllIAQ,UODDY INDIANS 

Indians, this index 
PAUPERS 

Indigent Persons, this index 
l'A'VNllROKERS 

Duties 
List of entries ................. 184 

PAY 
Compensation and Salaries, this 

index 
PEAKS ISLAND 
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Funds ........................ 1011 

PENALTIES 
Fines and Penalties, this index 

PENOBSCOT COUNTY 
County attorney 
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Salary ...................... 516 

Salary ........................ 516 
Second assistant .............. 542 

Salary .....................• 542 
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Regulated ..................... 1049 
Judge of probate 

Salary ........................ 516 
Lands conveyed by State 

Tax Assessor. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 1046 
Mentally retarded children 

Program ...................... 539 
Register of probate 

Salary ...................... ,. 516 
Superior Court 

Trial terms. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365 
l'ENOBSCOT INDIAN BAPTIST 

CHUnCH 
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Purchased ..................... 843 
PE1VOBSCOT INDIANS 

Indians, this index 
PENSIONS 

Retirement and Pensions, this 
index 

PERSONAL PROPER'I'Y 
Industrial purposes 

Constitution of Maine, this index 
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Civil Service, this index 
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Bonded indebtedness. . . . .. . . . . .. . 663 
Capital stock ................ " . . 663 
Power to hold property. . . . . . . . . . . 663 

PHIPPSBURG, TO"'N 01,' 
Clams 

Dredges to dig ................ 188 
PHOTOSTATIC COPIES 
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Authorization .................. 14 
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Handicapped Persons, this index 
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Oaths ......................... 343 
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Compensation ............... 342 
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Bonding. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 343 
Complaints .................•... 343 
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Injunction .................•.... 345 
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Reciprocit~, ..................... 346 
Registration .................... 346 

Withdrawal ................... 347 
Reinstatement. . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . 345 
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Aircraft, this index 

PINELAND HOSPITAL AND 
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Procedure .,. .... ... ...... .... 170 
Indigent dischargees 

Support ......................• 491 
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Oil and Gas Pipelines, this index 
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County attorney 
Salary... .......... ...... ..... 516 
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Ice fishing ...................... 1060 
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Salary ........................ 516 
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Salary ........................ 516 
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Salary ........................ 516 
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Indebtedness .... ... ......... .... 961 
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Time.......................... 656 
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License ....................... 324 

Board 
Compensation ................. 323 

Corporations 
License ....................... 324 

Examinations ................... 323 
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License ....................... 323 
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Apprentice .................... 324 
Fees .......................... 322 
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Renewals ..................... 323 
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Master plumbers 
Lic€llSe ...................... . 
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Lic€llSe ...................... . 
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Incorporated ................... . 

l'OLICE 
State Police, this index 

POLL TAXES 
ICing-ulan To\vnship ............. . 

POLLS 
Elections, this index 

POLLUTION 
,Vater Pollution, this index 
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Fish and Game, this index 

PORTLAND, CITY OF 
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Fish and Gal1le, this index 
PUTNAn, nARGARETE E. 

Authorized to sue State. . .. . . . . .. 1054 
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QUiGG ISLAND 
Bridge to ....................... 1060 
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H. AND T. CEiUENT RAILROAD 
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Charter extended ............... 762 

RABBI 
Clerg~nnen, this index 

RAllBI'I'S 
Animal Slaughtering. this index 
Fish and Gan18, this index 
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Fish and Gan18, this index 
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RAH,HOADS 
Crossings 

l\faintenance expense .......... 178 
Forest Fires, this index 
Grade crossings. Crossings, ante 
Parlor Cars 

Taxation 
Repealed .................... 215 

l:ards 
Switc.hing leads illuminated ... 171 

RANGELEY LAKE 
Fish screen at outlet ............ 1059 

HA Y]IOND, TOWN OF 
Land conveyed to ............... 111 

REAL ESTA'I'E 
Mortg'ages, this index 
Unit ownership ................. 462 

REAL ESTATE BHOKERS AND 
SALES]IEN 
EXall1il1ations ................... 282 
Fees 

Renewal ...................... 281 
Nonactive ....................... 282 
Place of business ............... 282 
Qualifica tions ................... 281 
Trust accounts ................. 281 

RECOGNIZANCE 
Bail and Recognizance, this index 

ItECREATION 
Loans 

Constitution of :Maine, this index 
Parks, Squares and Playgrounds, 

this index 
RECREArrION-t'-L DE-VELOP)IENT 

IHunicipalities, this index 
HICFOH:lIATOHY FOH iUEN 

Correctional Institutions, this index 
ItEFORUATORY FOR WO]IEN 

Correctional Institutions, this index 
REGIONAL iUOH'I'GAGE COllIPANY, 

INC. 
Incorporated .................... 659 

HEGISTER OF DEEDS 
Pees 

Filing delinquent taxes, unor-
ganized territory ............ 197 

Increased............ ......... 353 

Records 

Page 
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Copied ..................... 566, 835 
NIicrofilm ..................... 272 

Salaries ......................... 515 
REGISTER OF PROBATE 

Probate Proceedings, this index 
HEGISTRATION 

Specific heads, this index 
REGIS'I'RATION OF VOTERS 

Elections, this index 
RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS AND 

SOCIETIES 
Independent local churches 

Officers 
Number ..................... 227 

REPOHTER OF DECISIONS OF 
LAW COURT 
Reports 

Delivery to successor in office 37, 557 
Distribution and sale ........ 37, 564 

Salary .......................... 506 
REPORTERS 

Court Reporters, this index 
REPRESENTATIVE 

House of Representatives. Legis­
lature, this index 

RESEARCH COlJHIITTEE 
Legislative Research Committee, 

this index 
RETAIL STORES 

Alcoholic Beverages, this index 
RETIHE~IEN'I' AND PENSIONS 

Firelnen, this index 
Fish and Gan18 ,l\,Tardens, this index: 
Legislature, this index 
Persons 

Delanger, Mrs. Mary. . . . . . . . . . . 1080 
Caron, Paul ................... 1081 
Richardson, Ho"\vard 

Out-of-State credits ......... 1079 
Townsend, Viola R. ........... 1081 

State Officers and Employees, this 
index 

Sta.te Police, this index 
Superior Court Justices, this index 
Supreme Judicial Court Justices 

this index 
Teachers. State Officers and Em­

ployees, this index 
REVISED STATU'I'ES 

Statutes, this index 
RICI':ER CLASSICAL INSTITUTE 

Corporators ..................... 896 
RICKER COLLEGE 

Corporators ..................... 895 
County funds for ................ 664 

HIOTS AND lJIOnS 
Affray, this index 

HOADS AND HIGH'VAYS 
Access roads 

Industrial development areas .. 503 
Bonds. State Bonds, this index 
Bridges, this index 
Construction, inlprovenlen t and 

lllaintenance 
County roads 

Closing' for maintenance ..... 230 
Crossings. Railroads, this index 
Discontinuance .................. 356 

Towns roads .................. 357 
EUlinent d0111ain 

Appeal ........................ 383 
Hearings ...................... 383 
Negotiation ................... 383 
Proceedings....... ............ 381 

Forest roads. Forestry, this index 
Funds 

General Hig'hway Fund 
Allocations 

Driver exanlination progranl 81 
1966-1967 ................. 950 
Roads in Baxter State Park 82 

State aid construction 655 
General Highway Fund. 'F~';'d's', 

ante 
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Gasoline road tax. Gasoline Tax, 
this index 

Interstate highways 
II"Veterans lvlemorial Bridges" 

Land Damage Board 
Eminent domain, ante 
Relocation payments ......... . 

Laying out 
Roadside beautification ....... . 

Maintenance. Construction, im­
proveUlent and maintenance, 
ante 

Oak Hill Road 
Repair ....................... . 

Public utilities 
Discontinuance of public ways .• 

Railroads, this index 
Signs and signals. Traffic Signs 

and Signals, this index 
State Highway Commission 

Roadside beautification ....... . 
State highways 

Relocation assistance ........ . 
State house parking 

Penalties ..................... . 
Town road improvement fund 

Expenditures ................. . 
Townships and unorganized 

territory 
Paths to great ponds .......... . 

Turnpikes and toll roads 
Portion designated "Gold Star 

Memorial High,vay" ........ . 
Turnpike Authority 

Powers ..................... . 
U. S. Route No.2 

Designated 
"43rd . Infa~ltry D,~vision 1\1:e-

monal Highway ......... . 
Unorganized territory. Townships 

and unorganized territory, ante 
ROBINSON jllOUNTAIN 

Designated '" ................. . 
ROCn.LAND, CI'I'Y OF 

City council 
Salary ....................... . 

Financial provisions of charter .. 
ROYAL RIYER 

Dredging 
Funds ....................... . 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
Specific heads, this index 

RUiUFORD BANK AND TRUST 
COJUPANY 
Capital stock ................... . 

RUJUFORD ~YA'I'ER DISTRICT 
Land in Town of Peru .......... . 

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION 
COOPERATIVES 
Eminent dOlllain ................ . 
Jurisdiction 

Public Utilities Commission ... . 
Ser"ice ............. , .......... . 

SACO RIYER 
Bridge 

S 

Study ........................ . 
SAGADAHOC COUNTY 

Clerk of courts 
Salary ....................... . 

County attorney 
Salary ....................... . 

Judge of probate 
Salary ....................... . 

Register of deeds 
Salary Register of' p;'~b~'te' ............. . 
Salary ....................... . 

Sheriff 
Salary ....................... . 

Superior Court 
Trial terms ................... . 

Treasurer 
Salary ....................... . 

INDEX 

Page 
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1061 

587 

379 

1076 

357 

ST. JlIARK'S HOJUE FOR NEEDY 
~V01UEN 

Amount of property held ....... . 
SALARIES 

Compensation and Salaries, this 
index 

SALES 
Unfair Sales Act 

Unlawful practices ........... . 
SALES AND USE TAX 

Collection 
Credit for uncollectible accounts 

Exemptions 
Boats sold to nonresidents .... . 

Storage, defined ................ . 
Tangible personal property 

,Vithdrawn from inventory .... 
Telephone and telegraph service .. 

Page 
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703 

388 

253 

349 
197 

Use, defined ................... 197, 

216 
476 
475 

379 

587 

350 

139 

184 

1063 

844 

1048 

1052 

692 
708 

1027 

665 

674 

443 

443 
443 

1066 

516 

516 

516 

516 

516 

516 

367 

516 

SALES1UEN 
Real Estate Brokers and Sales­

men, this index 
SALiUON 

Fish and Game, this index 
SALjUONELLA INFECTIONS 

Control and eradication 
FUllds ....................... . 

SANCTUARIES AND PRESERYES 
Fish and Game, this index 

SANITARY DISTRICTS 
Formation ...................... . 

SARDINE COUNCIL 
Sea and Shore Fisheries, this index 

SARDINE TAX 
Sea and Shore Fisheries, this index 

SARDINES 
Sea and Shore Fisheries, this index 

SAYINGS AND LOAt~ 
ASSOCIATIONS 
Accounts 

T~,rpes ..........•...........••• 
Inactive accounts .............. . 
InvestInen ts 

Educational loans ............ . 
Mortgages ................... . 

Time ....................... . 
Other associations ............ . 
Real estate improvements 

Amount .................... . 
Time ....................... . 

Shares 
Types ........................ . 

SA YIN GS BANI':S 
Banks and Banking, this index 

SA ~VYER, ARAXINE ~VILIHNS 
FOUNDA'I'ION 
Amount of property held 

SCARBOROUGH 
Council-manager charter 

SCHOLARSHIPS 
Colleges and Universities, this 

index 
SCHOOL ADIUINISTRATIVE 

DISTRICTS 
School Funds, this index 
Schools and School Districts, this 

index 
SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY 

Supplement loans 
Funds ....................... . 

SCHOOL BUILDINGS AND 
GROUNDS 
Lots 

Condemnation ................ . 

t~iig~~:· .:::::::::::::::::::: 
Re\'ersioll .................. . 

Plans 
Approval 

Less than 300 pupils ........ . 
SCHOOL BUSES 

Definition ...................... . 
Inspection 

Passenger cars 
Fee ........................ . 

1016 

397 

169 
169 

169 
169 
169 
169 

169 
169 

169 

834 

908 

1013 

327 
329 
329 
329 

193 

148 

337 
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Page 
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Lights .......................... 484 
Operator's license 

Fee ........................... 484 
SCHOOL FUNDS 

Administrative districts 
Supplemental aid for secondary 

facility ..................... 140 
SCHOOL LUNCHES 

Schools and School Districts, this 
index 

SCHOOL OFFICERS AND 
E1)IPLOYEES 
Annuities 

Tax sheltered ................. 241 
Directors 

Administrative districts 
Election .................... 186 
Term of office ............... 186 

Insurance premiums .........•... 413 
Teachers, this index 

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS 
Administrati ve districts 

Approval ..................... 173 
Budget meetings .............. 146 
FOl'lllation 

Less than 300 pupils. . . . . . . . . 222 
Procedure .. ...... ... ........ 251 

Mastel' plan 
Municipalities joining .. , . .. . . 518 

No. 21 
Reconstituted ............... 678 

No. 24 
Reconstituted ............... 704 

No. 25 
Reconstituted ............... 681 

No. 26 
Reconstituted ............... 681 

No. 27 
Reconstituted ............... 682 

No. 28 
Reconstituted ............... 677 

No. 29 
Reconstituted ............... 678 

No. 30 
Reconstituted ............... 680 

No. 31 
Capital outlay ............... 100 
Reconstituted ............... 704 

No. 32 
Reconstituted ............... 702 

No. 33 
Reconstituted ............... 708 

No. 34 
Bonds valida ted ..........•.. 99 
Reconstituted ............... 677 

No. 35 
Reconstituted ............... 702 

No. 36 
Reconstituted ............... 679 

No. 37 
Reconstituted ............... 683 

Age, pupils 
Entrance 

Pilot programs .............. 437 
Attendance 

High Schools 01' Secondary 
Schools, this index 

Part-time ..................... 258 
Building-s and grounds. School 

Buildings and Grounds, this 
index 

Community school districts 
School construction aid ....... 351 
Subsidy 

Pl'e-prhnary 
Repealed ................. 355 

Commercial drivel' education. Mo-
tor Vehicles, this index 

Committees. Superintending com­
mittees, post 

Compulsory education 
Age .......................... 362 

Construction subsidies ........... 571 
Directors. School Officers and 

Elnployees, this index 
Driver education. Motor Vehicles, 

this index 
Education, this index 
Employees. School Officers and 

Employees, this index 

Foundation program 

Page 
1965 

Allowance .................... 572 
Computation of net operating 

costs ....................... 416 
Definition ..................... 571 
Inconsistency corrected ........ 15 
Pre-primary 

Repealed....... ......... .... 355 
State aid ...................... 573 

Funds. School Funds, this index 
Handicapped children 

Subsidy 
Computation ................ 414 

High Schools or Secondar~' Schools, 
this index 

Holidays 
John F. Kennedy Day. . .. .. . .. 144 

Indians 
Department of Education ...... 640 
Passamaquoddy Tribe. . . . . . . . . . 177 
Penobscot Tribe .............. 177 

Passamaquoddy Tribe ........... 177 
Penobscot Tribe ................ 177 
Private Schools, this index 
School lunch 

Administration ................ 148 
Employment of children. . . . .. . . 6 

Secondary schools. High Schools 
and Secondary Schools, this 
index 

Superintending committees 
Insurance prenliu111S for e111-

ployees ..................... 413 
Supervisory units 

Joint committee 
Expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147 
Regrouping ................. 242 

Teachers, this index 
Uniform local effort ............. 571 
Vocational Education, this index 

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES 
Ale,vives 

Boyden Stream ................ 1004 
Little River ................... 1004 

Atlantic States Marine Fisheries 
Compact 
Party states .................. 561 

Clams 
Digging 

Dredges in Town of Phipps-
burg ...................... 188 

T'vo-inch la"T 
Time limit",tion repealed 130 

Coastal wardens 
Retirement and pensions 

Age ......................... 616 
Contributions ............... 616 

Dredg'es. Clams, ante 
Herring 

CriInes and offenses 
Canning time 

Repealed ................. 221 
Licenses and permits 

Application 
Hearing .................... 137 

Lobster traps or pots 
Crimes ",nd offenses 

Molesting ................... 233 
Lobsters 

Crimes and offenses 
Length violations. . . . . . . . . ... 135 
Lobster traps 01' pots, ante 
Tail, removal from shell ..... 135 

lVlarine "\vornlS 
Fund. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 155 
Licenses 

Dealers ..................... 154 
Diggers ..................... 153 

Research ...................... 156 
Polluted shellfish 

Conditions for taking. .. ... ... . 136 
Research ",nd development 

Commercial fishery resources 157 
Sardine Council 

Purchase property in Brewer 109 
Sardine packers 

Export .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . .. . 429 
License 

Duration .................... 204 
Standards.... ..... ..... ....... 429 
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Sardine tax 
EXDorts 

Page 
1965 

Repealed .................... 429 
Shellfish 

Conservation 
Joint municipality programs. 137 
MuniciIJal ordinances ..... 137, 138 

Tra "rIs 
Size ........................... 137 

SEA~RCH AND SEIZURES 
La ws revised .................... 581 

SEAHSPOR'l' "'A'l'ER DISTRICT 
Po,vers 

Purchase Stockton Springs ,Va-
ter Company. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 952 

SEDAGO LAKE 
Salmon 

Length ....................... 248 
,Veight limit... .. . . .. . . . . .. . .. . . 248 

SEnAGO - LONH LAI{ES REGION 
Directional sig'n ................. 179 

SECONDARY SCHOOL 
High Schools or Secondary Schools, 

this index 
SECRETARIES 

Leg'islature, this index 
SECHETARY OF STA'l'E 

Deput)' 
Appointment .................. 544 

SECURITIES 
Insurance, this index 

SECURITY COHPORA'I'ION 
Incorporated .................... 839 

SEIZURES 
Search and Seizures, this index 

SE~~Ar:t'E 

Legisla tU1'8, this index 
SENTE?\TCE -L\..?\TD PU?lISH~IENT 

Crilnes and Offenses, this index 
SESSION LA "'S 

Statutes, this index 
SE\VERS AND DHAINS 

Construction 
Grants-in-aid ................. 27 
Revenue bonds ................ 27 

Sanitary Districts, this index 
SHAPLEI(olH, TO"'N OF 

School Administrative District '" 791 
SHELLFISH 

Sea and Shore Fisheries, this index 
SHERIFFS 

COlllpensation and salaries 
Full-time deputies. . . . . . . . . . . . . 395 

Deputies 
Uniforms for full-time ........ 490 

Fees ............................ 396 
Retiremen t and pensions. State 

Officers and Ehnployees, this index 
Salaries ......................... 515 

SHINGLES 
Thllber and Llllllber, this index 

SHIPS Al~D SHIPPING 
NUlubers, display ............... 125 

SIHNS AND SIGNALS 
Traffic Signs and Sig'nals, this 

index 
SLAUGHTERING AND SLAUGH­

TERING HOUSES 
Animal Slaughtering, this index 

SMALL CLAIiUS 
Process ......................... 129 

S~IALI, LOANS 
Interest 

Defined ....................... 263 
Licenses and perillits 

Issuance ...................... 266 
Loan COlnpanies, this index 

SOCIAL SECURI'l'Y 
C0111pleUlental'Y services by De­

partment of Health and ,Yel-
fare .......................... 214 

Firemen ........................ 217 

SOCIAL "'EI,FARE 
Aged Persons, this index 
Aid to dependent children. Juve­

ni~e l?elinquents and Dependents, 
thiS lIldex 

Blind Persons, this index 
Disa bled. Handicapped Persons, 

this index 

Page 
1965 

Funds .......................... 85 
SOCIETIES 

ASi~l~f~~tions and Societies, this 

SOIL AND "'ATER 
CONSERVATION 
Named .......................... 244 

SOIL CONSERVATION 
Districts 

Name chang'ed ................ 244 
Soil and ,Yater Conservation 

this index ' 
SOLDIERS, SAILOnS AND 
~IARINES 
,Teterans, this index 

SO~IEHSET COUNTY 
Clerk of courts 

Salary ........................ 516 
County attorney 

Salary ........................ 516 
County C0111111issioners 

Unorg'anized territory road ac­
counts 
Combined .................. 689 

Judge of probate . 
Salary ........................ 516 

Lands conveyed by State T'RX 
Assessor ...................... 1047 

:i\Iuskrats 
Open season ............ " . . . . . 229 

Register of deeds 
Salary 516 Register o'r' p~'~b'a'te' ............. . 

Sh~~'\ffry ........................ 516 

Salary ........................ 516 
Supel'io'r Court 

Trial terms. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367 
Treasurer 

Salary ........................ 516 
SOrTH BER"'IOH.. SE"'ER 

DISTRICT 
Incorporated .................... 63 

SOrTH PORTLAND, CITY OF 
City council 

COlll})ensation ................. 759 
Council-nlanager charter 

Clarified ...................... 706 
SOr'l'HERN i1IAINE YOCATIONAL 

TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
Yocational Education, this index 

i'iPECIAL EDUCATION 
scl~~f~~ and School Districts, this 

ST ADIG, EERi1IIT O. 
Authorized to sue State. " ... . . .. 1050 

S'I'ANDISH. TO"'N OF 
Game preserve .................. 247 

STATE 
... ~ppropriations, this index 
Keep Maine Scenic 

Julvisory C0111111ittee ........... 412 
Powers ....................... 412 
Purpose ....................... 412 

New- York 'Vorld's Fail', this index 
STATE AHCHIVIST 

Advisory board .................. 607 
Appointment .................... 605 
Duties .......................... 605 

S'l'ATE BONDS 
Central Maine Vocational Institute 

Dormitory-cafeteria ........... 989 
Hig'h 'va~7s 

$9,600,000 ...................... 992 
In tel'est appropriation. Appropria-

tions, this index 
S ta te co lleg'es 

Student housing and dining 
facilities ..............•..... 988 
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University of Maine. Colleges and 
Universities, this index 

Vocational Education, this index 
STA'rE CAPITOL 

Page 
1965 

First aid service 563 
Parking. Roads 'a:~d' 'H'igi;\~;'ys', 

this index 
STATE COLLEGES 

Colleges and Universities, this 
index 

STATE DEPART~IENTS 
Attorney General, this index 
Econolnic Development, Depart­

In8nt of, this index 
Indian Affairs. Indians, this index 
Men tal Health and Corrections, 

Department of, this index 
STATE DIAGNOSTIC 

LABORATORY 
'Vater samples 

Record of tests .............. 379 
STA'l'E GEOLOGIST 

Employment .................... 262 
STATE HIGH'oVAYS 

Roads and Highways, this index 
STATE HOSPI'l'ALS 

Mentally Deficient and Mentally 
III Persons. this index 

STATE HOUSE 
State Capitol, this index 

S'rATE OFFICERS AND 
EUPLOYEES 
Archivist. State Archivist, this 

index 
Citizenship requirement 

Exception ..................... 276 
Cl viI Service, this index 
C0111penSa tion and salaries 

State employees 
Funds 1010 

Geologist. St;"t~" G'e'o'l~gi~t: . th'i~ 
index 

Insurance, this index 
Legislature, this index 
Retirement and pensions 

Benefits, death ................ 232 
Increased ................... 133 

Coastal wardens. Sea and Shore 
Fisheries, this index 

Creditable service 
Legislative service .......... 438 
Teachers 

Out-of-State .............. 413 
Firelllen, this index 
Fish and Game ,Vardens, this 

index 
Liquor inspectors. Alcoholic 

Beverag'es, this index 
PaI·ticlpating local districts 

Death henefits .. .... ......... 232 
Ma!ne. State Employees Asso-

CIa tlOn ...................... 141 
Maine State Employees Credit 

Union....................... 141 
Sheriff and deputies. . . . . . . . . . . . 146 
Straight life plan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232 
Retired persons 

Cost of livin>;' plan. , ., .. , , , , , 435 
Retirement Allowance 

Adjustment Fund. " .,",. , . . 436 
State Police, this index 
Superintendents of schools. , . , , 599 
Teachers ., ... '.,.,.,.......... 599 

Secretary of State, this index 
'Vages. Compensation and salaries, 

ante 
STATE PARKS 

Parks, Squares and Playgrounds, 
this index 

S'rA'l'E POLICE 
Jails, availability ............... 35 
New Eng'land State Police Compact 591 
Retirement and pensions 

Benefits 
'Vives ...................... 503 

Contributions ................. 616 
Death benefits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505 

Page 
1965 

STATE PHISON 
Correctional Institutions, this index 

STATE TREASURER 
Salary ......................... . 

STA'rUTES 
Criminal 

Revie\v 
Funds .... " .. ,." ... , ...... . 

Criminal procedure 
Amended .............. " ..... . 

Errors and inconsistencies ...... . 
Conform to Commercial Code .. 

Private and special la\vs 
Index 

Preparation and sale 
Revised Statutes 

Certificate 
Secretary of State .......... . 

Delivery to successor in office 37, 
Distribution and sale ........ 37, 
Posi ti \Te la ,\r ..............•••.. 
Recipients ................... 37, 
Supplemen ts a part ........... . 

Session la \VS 

537 

1083 

449 
556 
388 

1082 

557 
557 
564 
556 
564 
556 

Delivery to successor in office 
Distribution and sale ...... , .. 
Recipien ts .................. . 

37, 557 
37, 564 
37, 564 

Supplements 
Delivery to successor in office 37, 
Distribution and sale ........ 37, 
Part of Revised Statutes ..... . 
Recipients .... , .............. 37, 

STEVENS POND 
Bridge to Quigg Island ......... . 

STEVENS TRAINING CENTER 
Bonds 

Dorlllitor~r .................... . 
Discharge .. ,., ... , ..... , ....... . 
Secondary tuition ..... , ....... , .. 

STIPEND 
Agricultural Societies, this index 

STOCKTON SPHINGS WATER 
CO~Il'ANY 
Purchased by Searsport ,Vater 

District ........ , .... , ........ . 
STUFFED TOYS 

Administration .... , ............ . 
Definitions , ............. , ...... . 
Penalties .. , .................... . 
Proceeds , ...................... . 
Registration ................... . 

SUlI1\T ERt 'rOWN OF 

557 
564 
556 
564 

1060 

1023 
120 
123 

952 

191 
190 
190 
190 
191 

School Administrative District... 45 
SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS 

Alcoholic Beverages, this index 
Banks and Banking, this index 
Schools 

John F. Kennedy Day ......... 144 
Sl'PERINTENDENTS 

Retirements and pensions. State 
Officers and Employees, this 
index 

SliPERIOR COURT 
Aroostook County 

Trial terms ................... 366 
Crimes and offenses 

Indigent persons 
Attorneys appointed ....... " 448 

Hancock County 
Trial terms .. , .. , ....... , . . . . . . 367 

Justices. Superior Court Justices, 
this index 

Messenger 
Cumberland County 

Salarv .... , ....... , .... ,.... 426 
Penobscot Count~' 

Trial terms ...... , .' , . , . . . . . . . . 365 
Piscataquis County 

Trial terms " ........... ,..... 367 
Sagadahoc County 

Trial terms. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 367 
Somerset County 

Trial terms ... ,............... 367 
Trial terms 

Aroostook County ........ ,.... 366 
Hancock County .. , . , . . . . . . . . .. 367 
Penobscot County ..... ,.. ..... 365 
Piscataquis County. " .. , . .. ... 367 
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Sagadahoc County ............. 367 
Somerset County ........•..... 367 
Waldo County .............•.•. 367 
Washington County ........... 481 
York Count~' .................. 426 

Waldo County 
Trial terms ................... 367 

vVashington County 
Trial terms ................... 481 

Yorlc County 
Trial terms. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 426 

SUPERIOR COURT JUSTICES 
Clerical assistance .............. 540 
Number ......................... 598 
Retirement 

Compensation ................. 609 
Salaries ......................... 536 

SUPPLEJUENTS 
Statutes, this index 

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT 
Appellate division. Appeal in 

Criminal Prosecutions, this index 
Cleric Supreme Judicial Court 

Clerk, this index 
Criminal procedure 

Rules 
Funds ......................... 1083 

Justices. Supreme Judicial Court 
Justices, this index 

Law court 
Jurisdiction 

Questions of state law certified 
by federal courts .......... 227 

Reporter of Decisions of Law 
Court, this index 

SUPRE1UE JUDICIAL COURT 
CLERI{ 
Salary .......................... 507 

SUPRE1UE JrDICIAJ, COURT 
.JUS'rICES 
Chief Justice 

Salary ........................ 536 
Retirement 

Compensation ................. 609 
Salaries ......................... 536 

S'VEET CORN 'rAX 
Repealed ........................ 119 

TAUNTON BIVEH 
Danl across 

T 

Report ........................ 846 
TAVERNS 

Alcoholic Beverages, this index 
TAX ASSESSJUENTS 

Board of assessment review. Muni­
cipal Assessors, this index 

Counties 
Estimates 

Transmitted to municipalities 228 
Forest lands. Forestry, this index 
Inheritance and Estate Taxes, this 

index 
Sales and Use Tax, this index 
Townships and unorganized terri­

tory 
Rate .......................... 442 

Unorganized territory. Townships 
and unorganized territory, ante 

TAXATION 
Aircraft, this index 
Alcoholic Beverages, this index 
Camp trailers ................... 127 
Cigarette Tax, this index 
Excise Taxes, this index 
Exemptions. Tax EX81uptions, this 

index 
Express Companies, this index 
Forest lands. Forestry, this index 
Forestry Districts, this index 
Fuel tax. Use Fuel Tax, this index 
Gasoline Tax, this index 
Inheritance and Estate Taxes, this 

index 
Parlor cars. Railroads, this index 
Parsonages .............. • • • • • • • 125 

Poll Taxes, this index 
Potato Tax, this index 
Sales and Use Tax, this index 
Sardine tax. Sea and Shore Fish-

eries. this index 
State Tax Assessor 

Land 
Portland, conveyed to Edward 
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F. Lally ................... 1053 
Lands in unorganized territory 

Conveyance ................ 1043 
Sweet corn tax 

Repealed ...................... 119 
Tax Exemptions, this index 
Townships and unorganized ter­

ritory 
Delinquencies 

Filing, fee to register of deeds 197 
Unorganized territory. Tax Assess­

ments, this index; Townships 
and unorganized territory, ante 

Use Fuel Tax, this index 
TAX EXEMPTIONS 

Boats ........................... 429 
Public property 

Real estate of Water Resources 
Board of New Hampshire. . . . . 210 

Religious organizations and so­
cieties 
Parsonage .................... 125 

Vehicles 
Stock in trade ................. 217 

Veterans 
:Municipalities reimbursed 1070 

TEACHERS 
Colleges and Universities, this 

index 
Compensation and salaries 

Minimum wages ............... 415 
Retirement and Pensions. State Of-

ficers and Employees, this index 
Salaries, COlnpensation and sal-

aries, ante 
TEACHERS COLLEGES 

Colleges and Universities, this index 
TECHNICAL INSTITU'l'ES 

Vocational Education, this index 
TELEGRAPHS AND TELEPHONES 

Sales and Use Tax, this index 
TELEVISION AND RADIO 

Community antennae television 
systems ....................... 489 

THOMPSON FINANCE C01UPANY 
Incorporated .................... 658 

TIDAL 'WATERS 
'Vater Pollution, this index 

'l'IMBER AND L UilIllER 
Scale rule 

Logs .......................... 416 
Shingles 

Maine white-cedar 
Standard .................... 357 

'rOGUE 
Fish and Game, this index 

TOPSHAM SE",VER DISTRICT 
Indebtedness increased .......... 669 
Lien for charges. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 670 

TORTS 
Comparative neg-ligence. Negli­

gence, this index 
'J'O"\VN CLERI{S 

.Municipal Clerks, this index 
'l'O"\VN ROAD I1UPHOVEilIENT 

FUND 
Roads and Highways, this index 

'rO"\VNS 
Paupers. Indigent Persons, this 

index 
Roads and Highways, this index 

TO'VNSHIPS AND UNORGANIZED 
TERRITORY 
Dogs, this index 
Elections, this index 
Land conveyed by 

State Tax Assessor ............ 1043 
Paupers. Indigent Persons, this 

index 
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Roads and Highways, this index 
Taxation, this index 

TOYS 
Stuffed Toys, this index 

TRAFFIC llULES AND 
REGULATIONS 
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Accident reports ................ 411 
Lights and lighting 

Civil defense and public safety 
vehicles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225 

Display 
During fog .................. 145 

Red lights, post 
School Buses, this index 

Loads and loading 
Marking of body capacity 

Gravel, loam, etc. ........... 336 
Red lights 

Forest department vehicles 481 
"Weight 

Vehicles 
Commercial vehicles 

3-axle ..................... 444 
4-axle ..................... 273 
Tandem axle .............. 201 

Penalty ..................... 352 
Tolerance 

Farm produce ............. 283 
Refrigerated products. . . . . . 231 

TllAFFIC SIGNS AND SIGNALS 
Directional signs 

Acadia National Park ......... 158 
Sebago-Long Lakes Region .... 179 

Mechanical devices 
Turning 

Lig"hts ...................... 337 
TRAILERS 

Motor Carriers, this index 
'I'RAINING CENTERS 

Boys Training Center, this index 
Pineland Hospital and Training 

Center. this index 
Stevens Training Center, this index 

TRANSPORTATION 
COllllllission 

Created ....................... 1018 
TREASUllERS 

County Treasurers, this index 
State Treasurer, this index 

TREiUONT, TOWN OF 
Ale,vives 

Taking........................ 690 
TRESPASS 

Public beaches and shores. . . . . . . . 449 
University of Maine 

Lands of ...................... 199 
"Tildlife preserves ............... 160 

TROUT 
Fish and Game, this index 

TRUCRS 
Motor Carriers. this index 

'1'RUST COnPANIES 
Assets .......................... 425 
Branches ........................ 418 
Bylaws.......................... 420 
Clerk 

Election ....................... 196 
Direct.ors 

Oath .......................... 422 
Secretary ..................... 422 
Vacancy ...................... 422 

Examinations ................... 423 
Inactive accounts ............... 423 
Investments 

Bonds ........................ 420 
Securities .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420 
Stock ......................... 420 

Loans 
Emplo;'ees .................... 425 
Officers ....................... 425 

Secretary 
Election ...................... 196 

Stock and stockholders 
Impairment ................... 423 
Minimum ...................... 421 
Par value ..................... 421 

Treasurer 
List of obligations. . . . . . . . . . . . . 422 

TRUSTEE PROCESS 
vVages ......................... . 

TUITION 
High Schools or Secondary Schools, 

this index 
'1'URREYS 

Fish and Game, this index 
TURNPIRES AND TOLl, ROADS 

Roads and Highways, this Index 

U 

UNEnpLOY~IENT CO~IPENSATION 
ACT 
Elnploynlent Security La,Y, this 

index 
UNFAIR SALES ACT 

Sales, this index 
UNIFOIUI LAWS 

Commercial Code, this index 
UNION ~IUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE 
CO~IPANY 
French version of name ........ . 
Pension plans .................. . 

UNIT OWNERSHIP ACT 
Real Estate, this index 

UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST 
ASSOCIATION 
~1aine Unitarian Association, con-

solidated ..................... . 
Universalist Church of iVIaine, con-

solidated ..................... . 
UNIVERSALIST CHUllCH OF 
~IAINE 
Unitarian Universalist Association, 

consolidated .................. . 
UNIVEHSITY OF ~IAINE 

Colleges and Universities, this 
index 

UNORGANIZED 'l'ERRl'l'ORY 
Townships and Unorganized Terri­

tory, this index 
UPHOLSTEHED FURNITURE 

Bedding and Upholstered Furni­
ture, this index 

UllBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITIES 
Federal aid 

Cooperation in development plans 
Development plan 

Defined .................... . 
Hearing ...................... . 
Hospital 

Defined .................... . 
Hospital uses 

Defined .................... . 
Preparation of development 

plans ...................... . 
Powers and duties 

Acquisition .................. . 
Community rene,val progralTI .. . 
Exemption ................... . 
Losses ...................... . 

Purpose ........................ . 
Renewal plans ................. . 

Neighborhood ................ . 
Urban renewal plan 

Defined ...................... . 
USE FUEL TAX 

Bonds 
Repealed ..................... . 

Credits ......................... . 
Licenses and permits ........... . 

Cancellation .................. . 
Penalties ...................... . 
Reports ........................ . 

USE TAX 
Sales and Use Tax, this index 

U'I'lLITIES 
Public Utilities, this index 

V 

VALIDATION 
Deeds and conveyances ......... . 

VAN BUllEN SK\VER DISTllICT 
Created ........................ . 
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448 

59 
667 

831 

829 

829 

335 

334 
335 

334 

334 

335 

278 
332 
279 
279 
333 
333 
334 

332 

256 
255 
255 
256 
255 
254 

200 

712 
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District Court, held in ........... 318 
VAPORS 

Inhal3!tion of certain............ 473 
VEAZIE SE"\VER DISTRICT 

Indebtedness increased .......... 847 
VEHICLES 

Motor Vehicles, this index 
Ordinances, this index 

VESSELS 
Boats and Lighters, this index 
Boilers, this index 
Ships and Shipping, this index 

VETERANS 
Burial 

Allowance program transferred 
to Department of Veterans 
Services ..................... 25 

Cemetery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 544 
Infants 

Orphan children 
Education ................... 119 

Tax Exemptions, this index 
VETERANS ADIUINIS'rRA.TION 

CENTER 
Fishing 

Permits ....................... 625 
"VETERANS MEJUORIAL BRIDGES" 

Interstate hig'hwa~'s 
Designated .................... 1061 

VETERANS SEHVICES, DEPART­
MENT OF 
Veterans, this index 

YOCA'rIONAL EDUCATION 
Area programs 

Funds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1014 
Central Maine Vocational Institute 

Bonds. State Bonds, this index 
Maine Vocational Technical Insti­

tute 
Use of funds .................. 110 

Regional centers ................. 599 
Southern Maine Vocational Tech-

nical Institute 
Training vessel ................ 1083 

York County 
Bonds 

$500,000 ..................... 1024 
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 

'Vorkmen's Compensation, this 
index 

VOL UNTEER FIREIUEN 
Firemen, this index 

YOTERS AND VOTING 
Elections, this index 

'VAGES 
Compensation and Salaries, this 

index 
"\VALDO COUNTY 

Clerk of courts 
Salary ........................ 517 

Count~' attorney 
Salary ........................ 517 

County commissioners 
Salary ........................ 517 

Judge of probate 
Salary ........................ 517 

Rabbits 
Closed season ................. 130 

Register of deeds 
Salary ........................ 517 

Reg'ister of probate 
Salary ........................ 517 

Sheriff 
Salary ........................ 517 

Superio'r Court 
Trial terms ................... 367 

Treasurer 
Salary........................ 517 

"\V ALDOllOHO SE"\VER DISTRICT 
Contribution by Town of Waldo-

boro .......................... 51 
Indebtedness increased........ ... 51 

WARD 
Guardian and ,Vard, this index 

"\VARDENS 
Coastal wardens. Sea and Shore 

Fisheries, this index 
Fish and Game "Vardens, this index 

WASHBURN "\VATER COl1IPANY 
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Capital s{ock ................... 664 
"\V ASHINGTON COUNTY 

County attorne~' 
Salary.... ..... .... ........... 517 

Lands conveyed by State 
Tax Assessor ................. 1047 

La,v library 
Payments ..................... 228 

Register of pro bate 
Salary ........................ 517 

Sheriff 
Salar~' ........................ 517 

Superior Court 
Trial terms ................... 481 

"\V A '1'ER DISTRICTS 
Debt retirement ................. 215 

"\V ATER HIPROVE'IIENT 
COl1HnSSION 
'Vater Pollution, this index 

'VATEH POLLUTION 
Bond issue 

Allocations ............. 36, 567, 862 
$25,000,000 .................... 95 

Classification 
Coastal streams 

Collier Brook .............. 224 
Medomal< River. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 566 

Hancock County .............. 4 
Inland waters 

Androscoggin River 
Bet,veen Maine and New· 

Hampshire .............. 176 
Penobscot River ............ 236 
PrestHe Stream ............. 143 
Sebasticook River, East Branch 435 

Tidal waters 
Dunstan River. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 176 
l\Iillinocl<et Stream. . . . . . . . . . . 236 
Penobscot River. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 236 
South Portland .............. 567 

Commission 
Bond proceeds, approval of 

Legislature ................ 36, 567 
"\V A TER SUPPLY 

Domestic purposes 
Examination .................. 265 

Elninent domain 
'Vater cOlnpanies 

Procedure ................... 199 
Planning 

Approval by Department of 
Health and 'Yelfare ......... 265 

Sanitary Districts, this index 
Sti~~e~iagnostic Laboratory, this 

'Vater Poll ution, this index 
'VATERIIORO, TO"\VN OF 

School Administrative District 791 
"\VATERCRAFT 

Boats and Lighters, this index 
Ships and Shipping, this index 

"\VATERS AND 'VATER COURSES 
Marking ........................ 233 
Ports and Harbors, this index 

WATEHVILLE SE'VERAGE 
DTSTHICT 
Indebtedness .................... 800 
Lien ............................ 800 

Certifica te 
Fee ......................... 800 

'VCnD 
Oak Hill Road 

Repair ........................ 1076 
"\VEAPONS 

Firearnls 
Possession by felons ........... 427 

"\VEIGH'rS AND '1IEASURES 
Cord, defined .................... 235 
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Fines and penalties. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 235 
Penalties. Fines and penalties, 

ante 
'WELFARE 

New England ,Yelfare Compact, 
this index 

'VELLS, 'l'O'VN OF 
Licenses for certain businesses .. 888 

'VESTDROOR, CITY OF 
Mayor-council charter ........... 805 
Sewerage district assets trans-

ferred to ...................... 890 
'VES'I'UROOR SE'VERAGE 

DISTHIC'I' 
Extensions ...................... 672 
Repealed ....................... 890 

"TESTERN J)IAINE SANATOHIUJ)I 
Disposal 

Repealed ...................... 1064 
'VHITEFISH 

Fish and Ganle, this index 
'VILD LANDS 

Taxation. Tax Assessments, this 
index 

WII,LS 
Omitted ch\ldrell ................ 569 
Posthumous childl'en. Descent 

and Distribution, this index 
'VINDSHIELDS 

Motor Vehicles, this index 
'VINTHROP "'VATER DIS'I'RICT 

Rates 
Lien for payment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 848 

WOJ)IEN 
l\iili tary Forces, this index 
'''ages. Compensation and 'Yages, 

this index 
'VOJ)IEN'S REFORJ)IA'l'ORY 

Correctional Institutions, this index 
'VORRJ}IEN'S COJ)IPENSATION 

Appeal and error 
Benefits ....................... 530 

Applicability " . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534 
Average weekly wages, defined .. 175 
COlulnission 

Salary ........................ 539 
Death 

Benefits ....................... 528 
Fees 

Attorney .............. . . . . . . 531 
,Vitness ....................... 531 

Hearings 
Employee killed or unable to 
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testify 529 
Industrial A~~ic:i~;,i:" C;;l~,;,~i~~i~;;. 

C01111111Ssion, ante 
Medical examinations ........... 529 
Medical services ................. 527 
Partial disability 

Benefits ....................... 528 
Petition, time for filing. . . . . . . . . . 530 
PreSU111ptions 

Assenting employer. . . . . . . . . . . . 535 
Revie,Y. Appeal and error, ante 
Total disability ................. 527 

Benefits ....................... 527 
Vocational rehabilitation ........ 529 
Volnntan' election .............. 535 
'''aiting period .................. 527 

Exemptions 
Firemen .................... 141 

'VOHLD'S FAIR 
New York 'Vorld's Fair, this index 

Y 

YARJ)IOUTH, TO'VN OF 
Council-manager charter 850 
Royal River 

Dredging. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1027 
YORR COUNTY 

Clerlc of courts 
Salary ........................ 517 

County c0l111nissioners 
Salary ........................ 517 

County attol'ney 
Assistant 

Salary ...................... 517 
Salary ........................ 517 

Courthouse 
Sewag'e treatment............. 1003 

Medical examiners .............. 14 
Register of deeds 

SalalT ........................ 517 
Sheriff 

Salary ........................ 517 
Superior Court 

T'rial terms. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 426 
Treasurer 

Salary ........................ 517 
-Vocational education 

Bonds ........................ 1024 
YORR Sn:\VEH DISTRICT 

Dissolution ..................... 669 
YOU'I'H 

Infants, this index 
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